

No. 04-5462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD ROMPILLA,
Petitioner

v.

JEFFREY A. BEARD, SECRETARY,
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

GERALD J. PAPPERT
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

RICHARD A. SHEETZ, JR.
Exec. Deputy Attorney General
Director, Criminal Law Division

JAMES B. MARTIN
Lehigh County District Attorney
455 W. Hamilton St.
Allentown, PA 18101

Office of Attorney General
16th Floor, Strawberry Sq.
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 705-4487

AMY ZAPP
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Appeals & Legal Services Sect.
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT21

ARGUMENT25

I. THE STATE COURT DID NOT UNREASONABLY APPLY *SIMMONS* WHEN IT RULED THAT NO “LIFE MEANS LIFE” INSTRUCTION WAS REQUIRED IN THIS CASE.....26

 A. *Simmons* Required Instruction About Parole Ineligibility Only If The Prosecution Argued For Imposition Of The Death Penalty Based On The Defendant’s Future Dangerousness.....26

 B. The State Court’s Decision Did Not Unreasonably Apply *Simmons*.30

II. THE STATE COURT REASONABLY APPLIED *STRICKLAND* WHEN IT REJECTED ROMPILLA’S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSELS’ REPRESENTATION IN THE PENALTY PHASE WAS INEFFECTIVE.37

CONCLUSION48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	46
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , No. 02-1603 (U.S, Jun. 24, 2004), slip op. 8	33
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	25, 31
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	26, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Bomar</i> , 573 Pa. 426, 826 A.2d 831 (2003)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Christy</i> , 540 Pa. 192, 656 A.2d 877 (1995)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Clark</i> , 551 Pa. 258, 710 A.2d 31 (1998).....	15, 16, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Daniels</i> , 537 Pa. 464, 644 A.2d 1175 (1994).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. DeHart</i> , 512 Pa. 235, 516 A.2d 656 (1986).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 521 Pa. 134, 555 A.2d 818 (1989).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 368 Pa. 139, 81 A.2d 569 (1951).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Pierce</i> , 515 Pa. 153, 527 A.2d 973 (1987).....	15

<i>Commonwealth v. Speight</i> , 544 Pa. 451, 677 A.2d 317 (1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1119 (1997)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> , 522 Pa. 256, 561 A.2d 699 (1989)	3
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	28
<i>Hegeman Farms Corp. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 163 (1934)	31
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	29
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	29
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	29
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	25, 26, 31
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	28
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	29
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	33
<i>Nichols v. Unites States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	29
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	26, 28, 30
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003).....	25
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	33
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000)	31
<i>Weeks v. Commonwealth</i> , 248 Va. 460, 450 S.E. 2d 379 (1994).....	31
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	45, 46, 47
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	25, 26, 31, 47
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	31

Statutes

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 2502(a).....	2
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 3502(a).....	2
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 3503(a)(1)(ii)	2
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 3701(a)(1)(i)	2
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 3921(a).....	2
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 3925(a).....	2
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 9711(a).....	2
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 9711(b).....	2
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 9711(f).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	25
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9541	13
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9711(d)(6)	2
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9711(d)(8)	2
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9711(d)(9)	2
61 P.S. § 331.21(a)	13

Other Authorities

<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> § 4-4.1 (2d ed. 1980)	41, 42
<i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment of Counsel and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (1989)	41
